
 
  

Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

16 June 2023 
 
Meetings of Council Committees are broadcast live through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. Limited space is available to observe proceedings in-person. 
Those wishing to do so must reserve a seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on 
the working day prior to the meeting. 

 
PLEASE NOTE START TIME OF MEETING 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of CABINET GRANTS PANEL will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices 

on MONDAY, 26TH JUNE, 2023 at 2.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  Pages 
  
1.   Election of Chairman. 

 
 

 
2.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman. 

 
 

 
3.   To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 - 

Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc. 
 

 

 
4.   To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
5.   To receive Declarations of Interests from Members in respect of any 

matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

 
6.   To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Panel held on 20 February 

2023. 
 

3 - 10 

 
7.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 

business. 
 

 

 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA9bpuBnSAjJAin_Z_JzHlupURERZQlBYOTdTMzYxT0JYQkVTOEg0WTAzMi4u


 
 
8.   To receive representations from Members of the Council on the 

applications. 
 

 

 
9.   Corporate Grant Schemes - Community Grants. 

 
11 - 20 

 
10.   Corporate Grant Schemes - Release of S106 Contributions. 

 
21 - 42 

 
 
 
To: Members of Cabinet Grants Panel: Councillors A Bennett (Chairman), AM Cooke (Vice-

Chair), R Eggleston, I Gibson and C Hobbs 
 

 
 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 26 June 2023



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet Grants Panel 
held on Monday, 20th February, 2023 

at 4.00 pm - 4.49 pm 
 
 

Present: N Webster (Chair) 
S Hillier (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

J Belsey 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 
1. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 

RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
None as all present. 
  
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
None as all present. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Hillier declared for transparency that Haywards Heath Football Club 
sometimes work with the Bentswood Hub however the organisation took no part in 
their application. 
  
Councillor Webster declared that he was previously a member of the East Grinstead 
Business Association. 
  
Councillor Belsey declared he was a Member of the East Grinstead Business 
Association however took no part in the application. He also declared that Being 
Neighbourly are a resident of Glen Vue which is where AGE UK is based and whom 
he is the Chair of. 
  
 

4. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 12 
DECEMBER 2022.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 12 December 2022 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman confirmed he had an urgent item following a request made to him by 
Baldwins Primary School. He explained that funding for the school to build an 
outdoor facility was agreed however at that time the County Council required that 
they lead with the management of the project. The School have now asked for an 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 26 June 2023 3

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
 

extension of the grant and the involvement of the District Council as no work has 
been completed to date. 
  
Elaine Clarke, Community Facilities Project Officer, replied that the Head of Service 
for Planning Policy has raised the issue with colleagues at West Sussex County 
Council and will pursue a resolution outside of the meeting. 
  
 

6. TO RECEIVE REPRESENTATIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL ON THE 
APPLICATIONS.  
 
The Chairman confirmed he had not received any representations. 
 

7. CORPORATE GRANT SCHEMES - RELEASE OF S106 CONTRIBUTIONS  
 
Elaine Clarke, Community Facilities Project Officer, introduced the report which 
presented two requests for the Release of S106 Contributions for consideration by 
the Cabinet Grants Panel in respect of the Assessment Reports.  
  
The applications which were recommended for consideration by the Panel are set out 
below: 
  

Organisation Purpose for which award is 
sought 

Total 
Project 
Cost 

Award 
Suggested  

Clarion Futures Quarry Café Community 
Garden 

60,500 52,500 

Haywards Heath Town 
Football Club 

Refurbishment of Pilgrim Hut 136,950 12,239 

TOTAL   £ 197,450 £ 64,739   
  
 
The Panel commented on the valuable service the Quarry Café provides. 
  
The Member sought clarification as to whether the maintenance of the gardens and 
grounds would fall to Quarry Café and Community Fridge CIC or Clarion Futures. 
  
The Community Facilities Project Officer explained that Clarion Futures would be 
responsible for project funding and delivery but the ongoing day-to-day use and any 
lease will be held by the Café. The Chairman noted the Deputy Leader’s involvement 
and highlighted the importance in completing the project as soon as possible. 
  
The Panel discussed the application from Haywards Heath Town Football Club in 
respect of use by the community, carbon neutrality and other available S106 funding. 
The Community Facilities Project Officer replied that she was assured by the 
applicant that it can be used by the community, that carbon neutrality is a planning 
consideration and funding is being given by the Football Foundation. 
  
The Chairman encouraged more partnership worki
[...]
Panel to vote on the recommendation in the report. 
  
The Panel were unanimously supportive of the recommendation. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Cabinet Grants Panel agreed: 
  

1.    That £65,509.20 be released from contributions from land at Felbridge 
Nursery, land off Woodlands Close (Phase 1 & 2), and land at Wychwood to 
partially fund this project. 

 
9. CORPORATE GRANT SCHEMES - COMMUNITY GRANTS  

 
Mat Jarman, Head of Communications, PR & Community Engagement, introduced 
the report for present to the Cabinet Grants Panel, seven Community Grants and 
three Ukraine Support one-off community grant applications for consideration. 
  
The applications which were recommended for consideration by the Panel are set out 
below: 
  
Table 1: Applications recommended for award 
  
Community Grants  
  

Organisation Grant Purpose Award 
Requested 

Award 
Suggested 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 26 June 2023 6



 
 

 
 

  
Homes for Ukraine grant fund  
  

Organisation Grant Purpose Award 
Requested 

Award 
Suggested 

All Saints Lindfield  Set up a drop-in service at The Yews and 
deliver 4 events.   

£8,660.60 £8,660.60 
  

Being Neighbourly  Group therapeutic sessions to develop into 
a peer led support group at Glen Vue and 
update the website with a page for 
Ukrainian refugees. Fund English lessons 
and professional exams. 

£13,228 £4,192 
  

HUGS 4 Ukraine Fund the Cherry Tree hire, create a 
website, support weekly drop-in in 
Hassocks Age Concern and deliver 3 
celebratory events.  

£14,900 £4,900 

  TOTAL  £38,639.60 £17,752.60 
  
Table 2: Applications Considered but NO GRANT Award Recommended  
  

Organisation Purpose for which grant is sought Award requested 
Arise Counselling 
Service 
  

Supplement open-ended counselling 
sessions as part of an existing service  £5,000 

East Grinstead 
Business 
Association 
  

Revamp EGBA website and create 
promotional video £2,250 

Headway Sussex 
  

Support the Crawley Support Group for 
people living with br
[...]
hairman can agree the decision 
outside of a Cabinet Grants Panel should a resolution be reached for The Juno 
Project. 
  
Kevin Toogood, Solicitor to the Council, confirmed that the Panel could give 
delegated authority to officers to deal with a revised application being brought 
forward. 
  
The Chairman took the Panel to vote on the recommendations in the report. 
  
The Panel were unanimously supportive of all recommendations. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Cabinet Grants Panel agreed: 
  

1. That £5,000 from the Community Grants Fund be released to 1st 
Hurstpierpoint Scout Group to fund the installation of 28 solar panels on south 
facing roof of the Scout Headquarters. 
  

2. That £5,000 from the Community Grants Fund be released to Balcombe 
Cricket Club to fund the upgrade kitchen and install outdoor seating facility. 
  

3. That £1,000 from the Community Grants Fund be released to Befriended to 
fund the set up a Community Choir. 
  

4. That £8,660.60 from the Homes for Ukraine Grant Fund be released to All 
Saints Lindfield to fund the set up a drop-in service at The Yews and deliver 4 
events.   
  

5. That £3,543.20 from the Homes for Ukraine Grant Fund be released to Being 
Neighbourly to fund group therapeutic sessions to develop into a peer led 
support group at Glen Vue and update the website with a page for Ukrainian 
refugees. Fund English lessons and professional exams. 
  

Cabinet Grants Panel - 26 June 2023 8



 
 

 
 

6. That £4,900 from the Homes for Ukraine Grant Fund be released to HUGS 4 
Ukraine to fund the Cherry Tree hire, create a website, support a weekly 
drop-in at Hassocks Age Concern and deliver 3 celebratory events. 
  

7. That no grant be awarded to Arise Counselling Service as their application 
does not meet the criteria of the Homes for Ukraine Grant Fund. 
  

8. That no grant be awarded to East Grinstead Business Association as their 
application does not meet the criteria of the Community Grants Fund. 
  

9. That no gra
[...]
project and 
suggest it is funded to support the Mid Sussex residents of the project. The group have 
secured £2,000 funding and plan to raise further funds for the project.  Officers 
recommend that this project is awarded £2,000 from the Community Grants Fund.    

13. Release Counselling and Therapy for Women CIO is a community counselling 
organisation that aims to improve the mental wellbeing of women by reducing isolation 
and empowering women to bring about positive change. The group specialises in 
maternal mental health, supporting mothers and their babies during the perinatal 
period. They have supported over 3,000 individuals through their one-to-one 
counselling and therapeutic group programmes. The group are seeking funds to set up 
a 10 week early intervention counselling group for new mums (Mummyshock). The 
group aims to meet weekly for 2 hours and is comprised of psychoeducation, 
discussion and activities. The programmes are written and delivered by qualified 
Counsellors, covering topics including birth stories, changes in identity, relationships, 
bonding and attachment, mental and emotional wellbeing, and support networks. The 
groups are attended by health professionals. The Mummyshock course is currently 
being delivered in Brighton & Hove, Worthing and Peacehaven and there is a waiting 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 26 June 2023 13



 

 

list and demand from mums in Mid Sussex. The group are looking to set up a group in 
Burgess Hill. Officers agree that the bid strongly demonstrates the success and 
demand for the project and feel that it would benefit new mums in Mid Sussex to be 
able to attend a group that is local and accessible. Officers recommend that this 
project is awarded £4,988 from the Community Grants scheme.  

14. Slaugham Community CIC raises funds to support community projects that promote 
community cohesion, especially projects that promote inter-generational relationships, 
bringing young people and older people in the commu
[...]
ental wellbeing of its area. This includes 
the incurring of expenditure, giving financial assistance to any person (or organisation) 
and entering into arrangements or agreements with any person. 

Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Appendices 
Appendix A - Assessment Matrix 

 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 26 June 2023 16

https://sdgdata.gov.uk/


 

 

Table 1: Applications recommended for award 
 
Community Grants  

Organisation Grant Purpose 
Award 

Requested 
Award 

Suggested 

Ardingly Cricket Club Upgrade cricket net facilities  £2,000 £2,000 

Dame Vera Lynn Children’s 
Charity  

Early intervention service to support pre-school children with Cerebral Palsy and 
similar motor learning impairments. 

£5,000 £2,500 

East Grinstead Community 
Bonfire CIC 

Support the setup of the inaugural bonfire event in East Grinstead. £5,003 £5,000 

Friends of Sheddingdean School 
Association (FOSSA) 

Transform garden space into a community multi-sensory environment. £5,000 £5,000 

IMPACT Foundation (Tasty 
Team) 

Healthy eating learning sessions for those living in supported accommodation. £1,900 £1,900 

Love Sober CIC Free and low cost access to workshops providing support for women (mums and 
carers) struggling with alcohol use disorder. 
 

£13,000 £2,000 

Release Counselling and Therapy 
for Women CIO 

Set up a 10 week early intervention counselling group for new mums 
experiencing or at risk of post-natal depression and other mental health 
conditions. 

£4,988 £4,988 

Slaugham Community CIC 
Replace two community benches on the village green and update village post 
box. 

£2,960 £2,960 

Swoove Fitness Weekly exercise classes for young adults with additional needs. £1,000 £1,000 

 TOTAL £43,062 £27,348 

C
abinet G

rants P
anel - 26 June 2023

17



 

 

Table 2: Applications Considered but NO GRANT Award Recommended  
 

Organisation Purpose for which grant is sought 
Award 

requested 

The Respect Youth Club Weekly halls hire costs and public liability insurance for youth club. £1,710 

Summerhaven Weekend drop-in for adults with mental health needs. £500 

 TOTAL £2,210 

 

C
abinet G

rants P
anel - 26 June 2023

18



Appendix A 

 

Assessment Matrix (max score = 12) 
 

Criteria Excellent:  
the application meets the criteria 
and shows outstanding qualities  
(Score 3) 

Good:  
the application meets the 
criteria and shows strong 
qualities  
(Score = 2) 

Fair:  
the application meets the 
criteria 
(Score = 1) 

Poor:  
the application does not 
meet the criteria  
(Score = 0) 

Council’s priorities  
(Effective and 
Responsive Services; 
Sustainable Economic 
Growth; Strong and 
Resilient 
Communities; 
Financial 
Independence ) 
(Qu. 20) 

The application clearly articulates 
how the project will meet at least 
one of the Council’s priorities  

The application states how the 
project will meet at least one of 
the Council’s priorities 
  

The application states that 
the project will meet at least 
one of the Council’s 
priorities 
  

The project will not meet 
any of the Council’s 
priorities 

Evidence of need  
 
(Qu. 15) 

The demand / need within the local 
community is clearly articulated 
with supporting information i.e. 
consultations, research, statistics, 
pilot project. 

The applicant has outlined the 
need within the local community. 
  

A need is identified The need is not evident. 

Impact and benefits  
(Qu. 13, 16, 18) 

Project clearly describes the 
beneficiaries (80%+ from Mid 
Sussex), outcomes and measures 
of success.   

Beneficiaries (80%+ from Mid 
Sussex), outcomes and 
evaluation methods are listed 
but not detailed.  

Limited information has 
been supplied regarding 
beneficiaries (80%+ from 
Mid Sussex), outcomes and 
project evaluation.  

Less than 80% of 
beneficiaries are from Mid 
Sussex.  Outcomes are 
not evident. 

Finances 
(Qu. 21) 
 

The applicant has submitted an 
itemised balanced budget that 
appears realistic and good value 
for money, including 10%+ match 
funding sources identified or 
secured.  

The applicant has submitted a 
balanced budget that appears 
realistic and good value for 
money. 

Budgetary information is 
limited. 

Budgetary information is 
non- existent or 
incomplete.   

 
  

C
abinet G

rants P
anel - 26 June 2023

19



Appendix A 

 

 Councils Priorities Evidence of need Impact and 
benefits 

Finances TOTAL  

1. Ardingly Cricket Club 3 3 3 2 11 

2. Dame Vera Lynn Children’s Charity 3 3 3 3 12 

3. East Grinstead Community Bonfire 
CIC 

3 2 3 2 10 

4. Friends of Sheddingdean School 
Association (FOSSA) 

3 3 3 3 12 

5. Impact Foundation 3 2 2 2 9 

6. Love Sober CIC 3 3 3 2 11 

7. Release Counselling and Therapy 
for Women 

3 3 3 2 11 

8. Slaugham Community CIC 3 3 3 2 11 

9. Swoove Fitness  3 3 3 2 11 

 

C
abinet G

rants P
anel - 26 June 2023

20



 

 

CORPORATE GRANT SCHEMES – Release of S106 Contributions 
 

Purpose of the report 

1. The purpose of this report is to  

(i) Present the five requests by voluntary sector organisations for the Release of S106 
Contributions for consideration by the Cabinet Grants Panel which are summarised 
in the Table below and set out in Appendix A.  

Organisation Purpose for which award is 
sought 

Total Project 
Cost 

Proposed 
S106 
Contribution  

Adastra Hall 
Hassocks Community 
Association 

Community hall expansion and 
new toilets.   

£505,884 224,139 

East Grinstead Rugby 
Football Club 

Pitch lighting improvements £50,202 19,264 

Hurstpierpoint Cricket 
Club 

Pavilion modernisation £45,109 33,458 

Lindfield Cricket Club Cricket square pop-up 
irrigation/water harvesting system 

£24,094 12,050 

The Parochial Church 
Council of the 
Ecclesiastical Parish 
of St John the 
Evangelist, Copthorne 

Air-conditioning and car parking 
at St John's Church Community 
Hall (Copthorne Parish Hub) 

£43,424 43,424 

TOTAL  £668,623 £332,335 

 

(ii) Request an uplift in the amount previously awarded to Haywards Heath Rugby 
Football Club. 

(iii) Request an extension of time to finalise legal paperwork in respect of the award to 
Mid Sussex District Scouts.   

(iv) Provide an update on the Colwell Ground CIC project.   

REPORT OF: Sally Blomfield, Assistant Director, Planning and Sustainable Economy 
Contact Officer: Elaine Clark, Community Facilities Project Officer, 

elaine.clark@midsussex.gov.uk 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Cabinet Grants Panel 
 26th June 2023 
  

Cabinet Grants Panel - 26 June 2023 21

Agenda Item 10

mailto:elaine.clark@midsussex.gov.uk


 

 

Recommendations 

2. Members of the Panel are requested to consider and agree: 

(a) the release of S106 monies to support the five projects summarised in paragraph 1 
above and set out in Appendix A. 

 
(b) the increase the Release of s106 monies to Haywards Heath Rugby Football Club, 

toward the cost of rebuilding the clubhouse at Whitemans Green, by £161,288.12 to 
the total sum of £311,288.12; 

 
(c) a further extension of the deadline for completing the legal paperwork in respect of 

the £100,000 Release of S106 to Mid Sussex District Scouts by two months. 
 
Release of S106 Monies 

3. This Report sets out for Member consideration five applications by voluntary sector 
organisations for the Release of S106 contributions. These bids have been assessed 
against a set of standard criteria set out in the Community Grants Fund Revised Grant 
Criteria, to ensure a consistent approach. 

4. Applications are assessed against four key criteria – Council priorities, evidence of need, 
finances (evidence of value for money/deliverability in terms of match if required), impact 
and benefits. The maximum possible score for excellent applications which fully meet all 
the criteria is 12. 

5. Information is shared with representatives of the Grants Assessment Group and with the 
relevant Town and Parish Councils as appropriate. 

6. All organisations have met the necessary criteria, i.e. are fully constit
[...]
ions: 
 
• the project must be completed within 12 months of project funding 

being obtained 
• compliance with the Subsidy Control Act 2022 

 
 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 26 June 2023 41



 

 

CORPORATE GRANTS SCHEME 
MEMBER INFORMATION TABLE – CABINET GRANTS PANEL - 26 JUNE 2023 

 
 

Release of S106 Awards 
 

Organisation Area of Benefit Purpose for which award is sought Total 
Project 
Cost 

Award 
Requested 

Proposed 
S106 
Contribution  

Adastra Hall Hassocks 
Community Association 

Hassocks Community hall expansion and new 
toilets.   

505,884 230,000 224,139 

East Grinstead Rugby 
Football Club 

East Grinstead Pitch lighting improvements 50,202 26,263 19,264 

Haywards Heath Rugby 
Football Club 

Cuckfield Additional funds toward rebuilding the 
clubhouse at Whitemans Green 

2,250,000 300,000 161,228 

Hurstpierpoint Cricket Club Hurstpierpoint Fairfield Recreation Ground pavilion 
modernisation 

45,019 33,458 33,458 

Lindfield Cricket Club Lindfield Cricket square pop-up irrigation/water 
harvesting system 

24,094 12,050 12,050 

The Parochial Church 
Council of the Ecclesiastical 
Parish of St John the 
Evangelist, Copthorne 

Worth Air-conditioning and car parking at St 
John's Church Community Hall 
(Copthorne Parish Hub) 

43,424 43,424 43,424 

TOTAL 
  

£  2,918,623 £  645,195 £  493,563 

 

 

 

C
abinet G

rants P
anel - 26 June 2023

42


	Agenda
	6 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Panel held on 20 February 2023.
	9 Corporate Grant Schemes - Community Grants.
	10 Corporate Grant Schemes - Release of S106 Contributions.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet Grants Panel 
held on Monday, 26th June, 2023 

at 2.00 pm - 2.21 pm 
 
 

Present: A Bennett (Chairman) 
AM Cooke (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Eggleston 
 

I Gibson 
 

C Hobbs 
 

 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN.  

 
Cllr Eggleston nominated Cllr Bennett as Chairman of the meeting. Cllr Gibson 
seconded the nomination. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN.  
 
Cllr Bennett proposed Cllr Cooke as Vice-Chairman of the meeting. Cllr Gibson 
seconded the nomination. 
 

3. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
None as all members were present. 
 

4. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
None as all members were present. 
 

5. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Hobbs declared an interest in the application from Adastra Hall Hassocks 
Community Association under Item 10: Corporate Grant Schemes – Release of S106 
Contributions as he is Chairman of that organisation. He confirmed that he would 
remove himself from the discussion and voting on the item. 
  
In the interests of transparency, Councillor Gibson declared that he is a Member of 
Worth Parish Council who is a tenant of St John’s Church Community Hall (in relation 
to the application from the Parochial Church Council of the Ecclesiastical Parish of St 
John the Evangelist, Copthorne). 
 

6. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 20 
FEBRUARY 2023.  
 
The Chairman noted that no Member was present for the meeting so asked the 
Monitoring Officer to confirm that the Minutes were a correct record. The Monitoring 
Officer confirmed that he was content for the new Cabinet to agree the Minutes as a 
correct record. The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 20 February 2023 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



 
 

 
 

  
 

7. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that she had no urgent business. 
 

8. TO RECEIVE REPRESENTATIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL ON THE 
APPLICATIONS.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that no representations have been received. 
  
 

9. CORPORATE GRANT SCHEMES - COMMUNITY GRANTS.  
 
Lucy Corrie, Assistant Director for Communities, introduced the report that presented 
eleven Community Grants applications for consideration, nine of which were 
recommended for an award. 
  
The applications which were recommended for consideration by the Panel are set out 
below: 
  
Table 1: Applications recommended for award 

Organisation Grant Purpose Award 
Requested 

Award 
Suggested 



 
 

 
 

  
  
Table 2: Applications Considered but NO GRANT Award Recommended 
  

Organisation Purpose for which grant is sought Award 
requested 

The Respect Youth Club Weekly halls hire costs and public liability 
insurance for youth club. £1,710 

Summerhaven Weekend drop-in for adults with mental health 
needs. £500 

  TOTAL £2,210 

  
Ardingly Cricket Club 
  
The Cabinet Grants Panel had no comments. 
  
Dame Vera Lynn Children’s Charity 
  

Ardingly Cricket 
Club 

Upgrade cricket net facilities  £2,000 £2,000 

Dame Vera Lynn 
Children’s 
Charity  

Early intervention service to support 
pre-school children with Cerebral 
Palsy and similar motor learning 
impairments. 

£5,000 £2,500 

East Grinstead 
Community 
Bonfire CIC 

Support the setup of the inaugural 
bonfire event in East Grinstead. £5,003 £5,000 

Friends of 
Sheddingdean 
School 
Association 
(FOSSA) 

Transform garden space into a 
community multi-sensory 
environment. 

£5,000 £5,000 

IMPACT 
Foundation 
(Tasty Team) 

Healthy eating learning sessions for 
those living in supported 
accommodation. 

£1,900 £1,900 

Love Sober CIC Free and low cost access to 
workshops providing support for 
women (mums and carers) 
struggling with alcohol use 
disorder. 
  

£13,000 £2,000 

Release 
Counselling and 
Therapy for 
Women CIO 

Set up a 10 week early intervention 
counselling group for new mums 
experiencing or at risk of post-natal 
depression and other mental health 
conditions. 

£4,988 £4,988 

Slaugham 
Community CIC 

Replace two community benches on 
the village green and update village 
post box. 

£2,960 £2,960 

Swoove Fitness Weekly exercise classes for young 
adults with additional needs. £1,000 £1,000 

  TOTAL £43,062 £27,348 



 
 

 
 

The Cabinet Grants Panel had no comments. 
  
East Grinstead Community Bonfire CIC 
  
The Cabinet Member for Sustainable Economy and Housing expressed support for 
bonfire societies. He noted that the organisations are moving away from a burning 
display to running drone displays and sought assurances that the grant does not 
involve combustible materials. 
  
The Assistant Director for Communities confirmed that the grant is to support the 
bonfire activities and will not be used for pyrotechnics. 
  
Friends of Sheddingdean School Association (FOSSA) 
  
The Leader of the Council commended the organisation’s work with Sheddingdean 
School and observed that the organisation has a good reputation for working on 
environmental matters, has been a part of the Chelsea Flower Show at Kew Gardens 
and has worked with Windmills Playgroup to educate younger people on the 
environment. 
  
IMPACT Foundation (Tasty Team) 
  
The Cabinet Grants Panel had no comments. 
  
Love Sober CIC 
  
The Cabinet Grants Panel had no comments. 
  
  
Release Counselling and Therapy for Women CIO  
  
The Chairman expressed full support for the scheme. 
  
The Leader of the Council applauded the work of the organisation within the 
community and felt that demand is growing for this service. He hoped that with the 
right type of application the Council could further support the work of the 
organisation. 
  
Slaugham Community CIC 
  
The Cabinet Grants Panel had no comments. 
  
Swoove Fitness  
  
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Revenues and Benefits commended the request 
for this worthwhile activity. 
  
The Respect Youth Club 
  
The Cabinet Grants Panel had no comments. 
Summerhaven 
  
The Cabinet Grants Panel had no comments. 
  



 
 

 
 

The Chairman noted that the applications that have no grant awarded are not 
considered unworthy, they simply did not meet the criteria of the Community Grants. 
She took the Panel to vote on the recommendations on all applications which were 
agreed unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Cabinet Grants Panel agreed: 
  

1. That £2,000 from the Community Grants Fund be released to Ardingly Cricket 
Club to fund the upgrade of their cricket net facilities. 

  
2. That £2,500 from the Community Grants Fund be released to Dame Vera 

Lynn Children’s Charity to fund early intervention service to support pre-
school children with Cerebral Palsy and similar motor learning impairments. 

  
3. That £5,000 from the Community Grants Fund be released to East Grinstead 

Community Bonfire CIC to support the setup of the inaugural bonfire event in 
East Grinstead. 

  
4. That £5,000 from the Community Grants Fund be released to Friends of 

Sheddingdean School Association (FOSSA) to fund the transformation of 
garden space into a community multi-sensory environment. 

  
5. That £1,900 from the Community Grants Fund be released to IMPACT 

Foundation (Tasty Team) to fund healthy eating learning sessions for those 
living in supported accommodation. 

  
6. That £2,000 from the Community Grants Fund be released to Love Sober CIC 

to fund free and low cost access to workshops providing support for women 
(mums and carers) struggling with alcohol use disorder. 

  
7. That £4,988 from the Community Grants Fund be released to Release 

Counselling and Therapy for Women CIO to fund the set-up of a 10 week 
early intervention counselling group for new mums experiencing or at risk of 
post-natal depression and other mental health conditions. 

  
8. That £2,960 from the Community Grants Fund be released to Slaugham 

Community CIC to fund the replacement of two community benches on the 
village green and update village post box. 

  
9. That £1,000 from the Community Grants Fund be released to Swoove Fitness 

to fund weekly exercise classes for young adults with additional needs. 
  

10. That no grant be awarded to The Respect Youth Club as their application 
does not meet the criteria of the Community Grants Fund. 

  
11. That no grant be awarded to Summerhaven as their application does not 

meet the criteria of the Community Grants Fund. 
  
 

10. CORPORATE GRANT SCHEMES - RELEASE OF S106 CONTRIBUTIONS.  
 

[Cllr Hobbs left the meeting at 14:22 ] 
  



 
 

 
 

Sally Blomfield, Assistant Director for Planning and Sustainable Economy, introduced 
the report and presented the five requests by voluntary sector organisations for the 
Release of S106 Contributions for consideration by the Cabinet Grants Panel. 
  

Organisation Purpose for which award is 
sought 

Total Project 
Cost 

Proposed 
S106 
Contribution  

Adastra Hall 
Hassocks Community 
Association 

Community hall expansion and 
new toilets.   

£505,884 224,139 

East Grinstead Rugby 
Football Club 

Pitch lighting improvements £50,202 19,264 

Hurstpierpoint Cricket 
Club 

Pavilion modernisation £45,109 33,458 

Lindfield Cricket Club Cricket square pop-up 
irrigation/water harvesting 
system 

£24,094 12,050 

The Parochial Church 
Council of the 
Ecclesiastical Parish 
of St John the 
Evangelist, Copthorne 

Air-conditioning and car 
parking at St John's Church 
Community Hall (Copthorne 
Parish Hub) 

£43,424 43,424 

TOTAL   £668,623 £332,335 
  
The Leader of the Council enquired whether the extension offered to the Mid Sussex 
District Scouts will be the final extension. 
  
The Assistant Director for Planning and Sustainable Economy expressed that she 
was confident that it will be the final extension and that the Council is working with 
the organisation to achieve a successful completion of the work. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Sustainable Economy and Housing stated that the East 
Grinstead Rugby Football Club is an excellent organisation and does great work in 
the community. He noted that the report talks of degradation of the pitch and asked 
how the floodlights will impact bringing the surface to up to standard. 
  
The Assistant Director for Planning and Sustainable Economy replied that not all 
pitches are flood-lit therefore with a greater number of flood-lit pitches it spreads the 
load and spreads the usage to prevent the degradation on already lit pitches. 
  
The Chairman fully supported all the applications and noted a personal experience of 
using Hurstpierpoint Cricket Club’s pavilion where she found it could benefit from an 
improvement. 
  
The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so took the Panel to vote on 
the recommendations on all applications which were agreed unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Cabinet Grants Panel agreed: 
  
1.           That £224,139 of S106 contributions be released to Adastra Hall Hassocks 

Community Association to fund the community hall expansion and new toilets. 



 
 

 
 

  
2.           That £19,264 of S106 contributions be released to East Grinstead Rugby 

Football Club to fund pitch lighting improvements. 
  
3.           That £33,458 of S106 contributions be released to Hurstpierpoint Cricket Club 

to fund the pavilion modernisation. 
  
4.           That £12,050 of S106 contributions be released to Lindfield Cricket Club to 

fund the cricket square pop-up irrigation/water harvesting system. 
  
5.           That £43,424 of S106 contributions be released to The Parochial Church 

Council of the Ecclesiastical Parish of St John the Evangelist, Copthorne to 
fund air-conditioning and car parking at St John's Church Community Hall 
(Copthorne Parish Hub). 

  
6.           To increase the Release of S106 monies to Haywards Heath Rugby Football 

Club, toward the cost of rebuilding the clubhouse at Whitemans Green, by 
£161,288.12 to the total sum of £311,288.12. 

  
7.           A further extension of the deadline for completing the legal paperwork in 

respect of the £100,000 Release of S106 to Mid Sussex District Scouts to mid-
July to approve the documents, and mid-August to complete them. 

  
  
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 2.21 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


